
Council
20 July 2016

Published 12 July 2016

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of items in the 
“open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda concerning public rights 
to speak and ask questions.

The Council meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is located on 
the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access ramp at the front 
of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge holders are available in front 
of the Town Hall and in the car park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use a 
hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the Local 
Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an alternative 
format. 

To the Members of the Borough Council

You are summoned to attend an ordinary meeting of the Eastbourne Borough 
Council to be held at the Town Hall, Eastbourne, on Wednesday, 20 July 2016 
at 6.00 pm to transact the following business.

Agenda
1. Minutes of the annual and ordinary meetings held on 11 May 

2016 (previously circulated).  

2. Declarations of interests by members.  

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct (please see note at end of agenda).

3. Mayor's announcements.  

4. Notification of apologies for absence.  



Page 2

5. Public right of address.  

The Mayor to report any requests received from a member of the public 
under council procedure rule 11 in respect of any referred item or 
motion listed below.

6. Order of business.  

The Council may vary the order of business if, in the opinion of the 
Mayor, a matter should be given precedence by reason of special 
urgency.

7. Standards - Appointment of  Independent Persons  (Pages 1 - 2)

Report of Monitoring Officer.

8. Matters referred from Cabinet or other council bodies.  

The following matters are submitted to the Council for decision (council 
procedure rule 12 refers):-

(a) Update on public speaking at Planning Committee and update 
on the planning scheme of delegation.  (Pages 3 - 4)

Report of Councillor Jim Murray on behalf of the Planning 
Committee.

(b) Regulatory services - new and amended policies.  (Pages 5 - 6)

Report of Councillor Steve Wallis on behalf of the Cabinet.

(c) 'Stronger Together' - Joint transformation programme - 
stakeholder engagement.  (Pages 7 - 10)

Report of Councillor Troy Tester on behalf of the Cabinet.

(d) Employee code of conduct  

Report of Councillor Troy Tester on behalf of the Cabinet.
(To follow)

9. Motions.  

The following motions have been submitted by members under council 
procedure rule 13:-

(a) Refurbishment of memorial benches.  



Page 3

Motion submitted by Councillor Robert Smart:-

We urge the Executive as a matter of urgency to commission 
the refurbishment of all memorial benches that currently 
detract from the appearance of the town and would otherwise 
continue to deteriorate.

10. Discussion on minutes of council bodies.  

Members of the Council who wish to raise items for discussion (council 
procedure rule 14) on any of the minutes of the meetings of formal 
council bodies listed below must submit their request to the Senior 
Head of Corporate Development and Governance no later than 10.00 
am on Wednesday 20 July 2016. A list of such items (if any) will be 
circulated prior to the start of the meeting.

The following are appended to this agenda:-

(a) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 17 May 
2016.  (Pages 11 - 16)

(b) Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held 
on 24 May 2016.
[...]
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room 
when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Further information – Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and 
other related information are also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy – 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel (01323) 415003/415021.  Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000  
Fax (01323) 410322.   E Mail:  localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk

For general Council enquiries telephone (01323) 410000
E-mail  enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 
Website at  www.eastbourne.gov.uk

mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


Body: Council

Date: 20 July 2016

Subject: Standards – Appointment of  Independent Persons

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To consider the appointment of 2 Independent Persons to 
support the Council’s standards regime as recommended by 
the Selection Panel.

Contact: Peter Finnis, Senior Head of Corporate Development and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer, Tel: 01323 415003   
E-mail: Peter.Finnis@eastbourne.gov.uk

Recommendations: (1) That the Selection Panel's chosen candidates 
be appointed as Independent persons for an 
initial period of one year.

(2) That the Council’s Monitoring Officer is 
granted delegated authority to extend the 
term of office for up to a total of 4 years.

(3) That the remuneration of the independent 
persons appointed by the Council be 
delegated to the Monitoring Officer.

(4) That the appreciation of the Council be 
recorded for the valuable contribution Mr T 
Elliott has made to the work of standards 
across the authority during his 8 years of 
service.  

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Council at its meeting on 9 May 2012 agreed revisions to the Authority’s 
standards regime with associated committee and decision making 
arrangements to ensure compliance with a new ethical framework under the 
Localism Act 2011.  At its meeting on 18 July 2012 the Council finalised its 
arrangements under the Act including the appointment of Independent 
Persons for a maximum 4 year period.

1.2 The four year appointment term of the Council’s current independent persons, 
Mr T Elliott and Mr A Gales, ends in July this year and Annual Council at its 
meeting on 11 May 2016 agreed their re-appointment until the conclusion of 
the current appointment process.  

2.0 Process of Appointment

2.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires the authority to appoint at least one 

mailto:Peter.Finnis@eastbourne.gov.uk


independent person following advertisement of the position and the receipt of 
applications.  

2.2 The key requirements for the appointment of independent persons are:

 Appointments must be approved by a majority of the full Council
 Applicants cannot have been a member or co-opted member or officer 

of the authority within the last 5 years or a relative or close friend of a 
member or officer.

2.3 The post was advertised on the Council’s website and three applications were 
received. A Selection Panel comprising the Monitoring Officer and two 
members of the Audit and Governance Committee, Councillors Swansborough 
and Smethers, undertook the interview process on Monday 4 July 2016. 

2.4 As a result, Mr Allen Gales and Mr Neal Robinson are the Selection Panel’s 
preferred candidates.

3.0 Consultations

3.1 None specific to this report.  

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 There will be costs associated with the remuneration of the independent 
persons and any appropriate training required to ensure the chosen 
candidates can fulfil the role and participate effectively in the work of 
standards.  Currently each independent person is paid a retainer of £1,000.  
Payments can also be made at a specified daily rate (up to a maximum of 20 
days) as and when duties are performed (currently set at £154 per day).   

5.0

5.1

Conclusion

The appointment of independent persons is required to comply with the 
Localism Act 2011 and the Council’s Constitution. The independent persons 
will have an important role in promoting and maintaining high standards of 
conduct by elected members and co-opted members of the Council.

Peter Finnis
Senior Head of Corporate Development and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer

Background Papers:
 Localism Act 2011



Meeting: Council

Date: Wednesday 20 July 2016

Subject: Public speaking at Planning Committee and changes to the 
planning scheme of delegation.

Report of: Councillor Jim Murray on behalf of the Planning Committee

The Council is asked to consider the minute and resolution of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 17 May 2016 as set out below.

Further copies of the report to the Planning Committee are available on request – 
please see end of this report.  A copy may be seen on the Council’s website by 
following the link below:

http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

The Council is recommended to approve the committee’s 
recommendations for amendments to be made to the scheme of 
delegation and council procedure rules:-

Minute extract
Planning Committee 17 May 2016

9. Update on Public Speaking at Planning Committee and Update on 
the Planning Scheme of Delegation.

The committee considered the report of the Senior Specialist Advisor for 
Planning advising members of proposed changes to the constitution and 
the rules of procedure for speaking at Planning Committee and revisions 
to the planning scheme of delegation for determining planning 
applications.

A working party comprising Councillors Murray and Taylor had reviewed 
current practices and procedures associated with processing planning 
applications and the overall performance of the Planning Committee.  A 
number of recommendations had been made which sought to deliver 
consistency to the procedure for the public right of address at Committee 
and to the type of applications reported to the Committee.

The current procedure for speaking at Planning Committee only permitted 
the applicant or re
[...]
nalty charge notices” inserted;
 Page 10 – New section 5.5 “Penalty charge notices” inserted.

The Council is recommended to adopt the policies and statement listed 
below as submitted to Cabinet and subject to the added changes set out 
above.

Minute extract
Cabinet 25 May 2016

11 * Regulatory services - new and amended policies

11.1 Cabinet considered the report of the senior head of community 
seeking approval to a number of policies covering environmental health 
and licensing functions as follows:

 Regulatory services enforcement policy (amended).
 Redress schemes enforcement policy.
 Smoke and carbon monoxide alarms enforcement policy.
 Statement of principles for determining the amount of a penalty 

charge.
Copies were appended to the report.

11.2 The regulatory services enforcement policy had been amended  to 

http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


2

add a new section (5.5) to reflect the option to issue penalty charge 
notices.  The other named policies and statement were proposed in 
response to recently approved government regulations.  Consultation had 
taken place with the National Landlords’ Association.  No comments had 
been received.

*11.3 Resolved (budget and policy framework): (1) That full council 
be recommended to adopt the following policies and statement:

 Regulatory services enforcement (amended).
 Redress schemes enforcement
 Smoke and carbon monoxide alarms enforcement.
 Statement of principles for determining the amount of a penalty 

charge.

(2) That full council be recommended to delegate the administration and 
enforcement of all the above policies and the statement of principles in 
exercise of relevant legislation to the senior head of community.

For a copy of the report please contact Local Democracy at 1 Grove Road, 
Eastbourne, BN21 4TW.  Tel. (01323) 415022 or 415021.
E-mail:  localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk

For further information please contact:  
Sue Oliver, Strategy & Commissioning Lead for Environment & Waste, 1 Grove 
Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Telephone 01323 415360 or internally on extension 5360.
E-mail address sue.oliver@eastbourne.gov.uk

(der\P:\council\16.07.20\regulatory polices)

mailto:councillors@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:sue.oliver@eastbourne.gov.uk


Meeting: Council

Date: Wednesday 20 July 2016

Subject: 'Stronger Together' - Joint transformation programme - 
Business case and implementation

Report of: Councillor Troy Tester on behalf of the Cabinet

The Council is asked to consider the minute and resolution of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 25 May 2016 as set out below.

Further copies of the report to Cabinet are available on request – please see end of 
this report.  A copy may be seen on the Council’s website by following the link 
below:

http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

The Council is asked to approve the recommendation at paragraph 9.11 of 
the Cabinet minute, set out below, for approval of the shared services 
employment model with Eastbourne Borough Council acting as the host 
authority.

Minute extract
Cabinet 25 May 2016

9. 'Stronger Together' - Joint transformation programme - Business 
case and implementation

9.1 Councillor Jenkins asked about the funding split between the 2 
councils of the costs of implementing the programme and the impact 
these costs would have upon the council’s debt.  The chairman said at this 
stage it was anticipated that the split of costs and benefits will fall 60:40 
Lewes District Council (LDC) and Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC), 
reflecting the expected share of benefits and noted that certain costs, e.g. 
for system replacement would need to be incurred at some future time 
irrespective of the programme.

9.2 Cabinet considered the report of the chief executive and senior head 
of projects performance and technology.  In October 2015, cabinet 
approved a strategy for the development of shared services between LDC 
[...]
 



4

benefits realisation ratio (para. 4.6 of the report).

(4) That the chief executive be granted delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Joint Transformation Programme Board, to run the 
programme within the allocated resources, reporting to cabinets regularly 
(para. 5.1 of the report).

(5) That the high level programme plan be approved (para. 5.3 of the 
report).

(6) That the procurement approach and contract variation outlined in the 
report, including the exceptions to contract procedure rules and the 
proposed changes to information and communications technology service 
provision, be approved and that the deputy chief executive be granted 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Joint Transformation 
Programme Board, to negotiate the associated cost of pension protection 
with the service provider (paras. 5.10 to 5.13 of the report).

(7) That the adoption of the proven ‘Digital 360’ platform as the basis for 
the joint transformation programme be approved, subject to procurement 
(para. 5.12 of the report).

(8) That engagement be undertaken with local community stakeholders in 
respect of relevant elements of the programme (para. 5.3 of the report).

* 9.11 Resolved:  That full council be recommended to approve the 
shared services employment model with Eastbourne Borough Council 
acting as the host authority (para. 5.4 of the report).

For a copy of the report please contact Local Democracy at 1 Grove Road, 
Eastbourne, BN21 4TW.  Tel. (01323) 415022 or 415021.
E-mail:  localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk

For further information please contact:  
Henry Branson, Senior Head of Projects, Performance and Technology, 1 Grove 
Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415155 or internally on ext 5155
E-mail address henry.branson@eastbourne.gov.uk

(der\P:\council\16.02.17\joint trans prog)

mailto:councillors@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:henry.branson@eastbourne.gov.uk


1

Tuesday, 17 May 2016
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Counc
[...]
) Section J be amended to include the requirement for an objector 
to include a summary written statement of the issues intended for 
an address to committee.  

(2) That Part 4, Section A of the Council’s Constitution, Council Procedure 
Rules, be amended to allow applicants to have an automatic right to 
address the Planning Committee.

10 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

11 Appeal Decisions. 

14 Maple Road – The appeal was allowed with costs.

St Philips Church – The appeal was allowed.

The meeting closed at 7.43 pm

Councillor Murray (Chairman)





1

Tuesday, 24 May 2016
at 6.00 pm

Conservation Area Advisory Group
PRESENT:-

Councillor Rodohan (Chairman), Councillors Swansborough (Deputy-Chairman) and 
Councillors Belsey and Smart

OFFICERS:

Mrs S Leete-Groves, Specialist Advisor (Conservation)
Mr N Holdsworth, Specialist Advisor (Planning)
Mr L Palmer, Senior Specialist Advisor

ADVISORS:

Mr Crook, Royal Institute of British Architects
Mr Howell, Eastbourne Society

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2016 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

None were reported.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Mr Crook declared a personal interest in application 160456, The Alexandra 
Hotel and remained in the room but did not take part in the discussion.

4 Planning Applications - Decisions of the Borough Council. 

The decisions of the Planning Committee on applications in Conservation 
Areas were reported.

NOTED.

5 Planning Applications for Consideration. 

The Specialist Advisor (Conservation) and Specialist Advisor (Planning) 
reported on planning applications for consideration in Conservation Areas. 
The Group’s comments were set
[...]
ecommended that consideration be given to the possibility of 
salvaging parts of the historic fabric within the bandstand for future 
reinterpretation within the Devonshire Park complex. As the bandstand 
would be dismantled in advance of any development on the site, the Group 
felt it important to retain the historic fabric and heritage that was there.

Gary Tidmarsh addressed the Group to present the application and respond 
to questions.

By virtue of Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chairman was of the opinion that the following recently received 
applications, which were not listed on the agenda, should be considered in 
order that the application might be referred to the Planning Committee at 
the earliest opportunity.

8) THE WISH TOWER RESTAURANT (PRE-APPLICATION)
Proposal: Erection of new 500 sqm restaurant outlet on the former Wish 
Tower Café and sun lounge.
CAAG Comments: The Group were supportive of the scheme, subject to 
the development of a satisfactory outcome in terms of the relationship 
between the proposed restaurant building and the recently approved war 
memorial within the wish tower complex, and its wider setting.

The Group were advised that conversations between the applicants of both 
were taking place to address these concerns, particularly in relation to the 
war memorial’s viewing lens and maintaining a view of the sea.



4
Conservation Area Advisory Group
Tuesday, 24 May 2016

Gary Tidmarsh addressed the Group to present the application and respond 
to questions.

9) 160534,  KIOSK, 14 LOWER PARADE, EASTBOURNE, EAST 
SUSSEX
Proposal: The proposal is to build a 6m2 Sculptural Beach Hut, replacing 
the temporary kiosk (Beach Shop) and extend the existing deck below by 
2m on the promenade at Royal Parade. The Beach Hut will form part of a 
series of 5 competition winning beach huts designs along the west side of 
the Eastbourne Pier as part of a cultural initiative by Eastbourne Homes and 
Eastbourne County Counci
[...]
puty 
chairman and deputy leader of the council), Margaret Bannister, Alan 
Shuttleworth, Troy Tester and Steve Wallis.

1 Minutes of meeting held on 23 March 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016 were submitted and 
approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

2 Declarations of interests by members. 

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the council’s code of conduct and regulation 12(2)(d) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

 Councillor David Tutt declared a personal (and non-prejudicial) 
interest in matters reported in minute 9 ('Stronger Together' - 
Joint transformation programme - Business case and 
implementation) as as he was a council appointed non-executive 
director iESE Limited.

3 Membership and responsibilities of cabinet members. 

The chairman reported that he had made no changes and these were as 
set out in the agenda and as reported to the annual meeting of the 
council held on 11 May 2016.

4 Dates of future cabinet meetings 2016/17. 

Dates of future cabinet meetings were agreed as follows:
13 July 2016 at 6.00pm
14 September 2016 at 6.00pm
19 October 2016 at 6.00pm
13 December 2016 at 6.00pm
8 February 2017 at 6.00pm
22 March 2017 at 6.00pm
24 May 2017 at 6.00pm

5 Delegation of executive functions. 

Resolved: (1) That that the delegation of executive functions to officers 
be as set out in the scheme of delegation to officers (Section 3, Part D of 



2
Cabinet
Wednesday, 25 May 2016

the council’s constitution) and noting that relevant lead cabinet members 
are to be consulted by officers when exercising their delegated powers 
where required to do so.

(2) To note that delegations to individual cabinet members in respect of 
executive functions have not been made at this time.

6 Financial perfor
[...]
Board, to run the 
programme within the allocated resources, reporting to cabinets 
regularly (para. 5.1 of the report).

(5) That the high level programme plan be approved (para. 5.3 of the 
report).

(6) That the procurement approach and contract variation outlined in the 
report, including the exceptions to contract procedure rules and the 
proposed changes to information and communications technology service 
provision, be approved and that the deputy chief executive be granted 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Joint Transformation 
Programme Board, to negotiate the associated cost of pension protection 
with the service provider (paras. 5.10 to 5.13 of the report).

(7) That the adoption of the proven ‘Digital 360’ platform as the basis for 
the joint transformation programme be approved, subject to 
procurement (para. 5.12 of the report).

(8) That engagement be undertaken with local community stakeholders 
in respect of relevant elements of the programme (para. 5.3 of the 
report).

* 9.11 Resolved:  That full council be recommended to approve the 
shared services employment model with Eastbourne Borough Council 
acting as the host authority (para. 5.4 of the report).



9
Cabinet

Wednesday, 25 May 2016

10 Joint venture on energy and sustainability (KD). 

10.1 Cabinet considered the report of the senior head of community and 
Eastbourne Homes Limited managing director looking to see how the 
council could take a leading local role in addressing energy and 
sustainability issues and provide income to the council.  Appendix 1 to 
the report listed the types of projects that could be considered, e.g. a 
public sector backed energy supply company, energy generation such as 
solar or CHP (combined heat and power) and commercial greenhouses.  
Lewes District Council’s cabinet  was due to consider a similar report at 
their meeting on 4 July 2016.

10.2 Following a market engagement exercise carried out via a Europe-
wide advertisement, interviews we

Minutes of the meeting


1

Council

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 20 July 2016 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillor Pat Hearn (Mayor) in the Chair

Councillors Margaret Bannister, Colin Belsey, Raymond Blakebrough, Sammy 
Choudhury, Janet Coles, Penny di Cara, Jonathan Dow, Tony Freebody, Steve Holt, 
Gordon Jenkins, Harun Miah, Pat Rodohan, Dean Sabri, Margaret Robinson, Alan 
Shuttleworth, Robert Smart, Kathy Smethers, Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor, 
Troy Tester, David Tutt, John Ungar and Steve Wallis.

19 Minutes. 

The minutes of the annual and ordinary meetings held on 11 May 2016 
were presented and the Mayor was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

20 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Ungar declared personal interests in items 28 and 29 below in 
respect of a relative being an employee of the Council. These were 
considered to be non-prejudicial and he remained and took part in the 
debate on these items.

21 Mayor's announcements. 

1. The Mayor attended the Chestnut Tree House Night to Remember 
Midnight Walk on Saturday 14 May.  The Mayor arrived at the 
Sovereign Centre shortly before midnight to wish the walkers well 
on their journey.  This has become an annual event and this year 
over 700 walkers took part.

2. On Saturday 21 May the Mayor attended the Royal British Legion’s 
annual conference at the Congress Theatre and welcomed 
delegates to the town.  Later in the day, the Mayor attended a 
parade at the War Memorial and laid a wreath on behalf of the 
Town.  The following weekend the Mayor attended events during 
the Oddfellows Annual Moveable Conference.

3. The Eastbourne Sunshine Carnival took place on Eastbourne 
Seafront on Saturday 11 June.  The Mayor was pleased to help 
judge the floats before taking part in the parade.

4. On Friday 17 June the Mayor welcomed a group from Fort Mahon 
Plage, France, to Eastbourne.  The group included the town’s 
Mayor and school children and they visited the Fort Mahon Plage 
memorial at Beachy Head before lunch followed by a Town Hall 



2
Council
Wednesday, 20 July 2016

tour and visit to the Mayor’s Parlour.  The following week the 
Mayor welcomed another French Mayor to the town, this time from 
Richebourg.  At the Redoubt Fortress the Mayor of Richebourg was 
presented with the remains of a church bell brought back to 
England after the Battle of Boars Head in WWI.  

5. The Mayor attended the Aegon International Finals at Devonshire 
Park on Saturday 25 June.  This year’s winner was Dominika 
Cibulkova.

6. A number of events which the Mayor attended took place on 
Saturday 2 July.  First of all, the Mayor attended the opening 
ceremony of the annual 999 Emergency Services display at the 
Western Lawns.  This was followed by the unveiling of a memorial 
stone dedicated to Nelson Carter VC during a ceremony at the 
Redoubt Gardens.  The ceremony marked 100 years since Nelson 
Carter was awarded the VC posthumously following his death 
during the Battle of Boars Head.  Prior to his death Nelson Carter 
lived in Eastbourne with his family.  The ceremony was organised 
by Eastbourne Borough Council in conjunction with East Sussex 
County Council.  Later in the day the Mayor attended the unveiling 
of another stone in Hailsham, as Nelson Carter also spent a few 
years of his life living there.

7. During the week commencing 4 July, the Civil Service Bowling 
Association Tournament took place in Eastbourne.  The Mayor 
attended the opening ceremony at Eastbourne Bowls Club on the 
Monday, and later in the week their annual dinner at Pomodoro e 
Mozzarella.

8. During her first couple of months in her new position as Mayor, 
Councillor Pat Hearn has also attended a number of awards 
ceremonies for local schools, concerts and opening ceremonies.

9. The Mayor has chosen to support Refuge, which helps women and 
children affected by domestic violence and The Eastbourne Open 
Award Centre for the Duke of Edinburgh Award, a programme of 
personal development for young people.  The Mayor’s Charity 
Committee have been busy organising the yearly programme of 
fundraising events, the first of which, a Charity Bowls Tournament, 
takes place on Sunday 24 July at Hampden Park Bowls Club.  It is 
still possible to enter a team in the tournament, please contact the 
Mayor’s Office for further details.  

10. The Mayor’s Charity Committee will also be attending the 
Hampden Park Funday on Sunday 21 August, and will be holding a 
tombola.  Please come along and support them during the day.

11. Notice is given to Councillors that the Mayor’s Civic Church Service 
will take place at St Mary’s Church, Hampden Park, on Sunday 2 
October.  Further information and invitations will be sent by the 
Mayor’s Office shortly.



3
Council

Wednesday, 20 July 2016

22 Apologies for Absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Mattock, Murdoch 
and Murray.

23 Urgent Motion. 

The following procedural motion was proposed by Councillor Tutt and 
seconded by Councillor Freebody:

(1) That Council procedure rules be suspended in order that an urgent 
motion can be moved on the subject of the atrocity in Nice.

(2) That with regard to the urgency provisions of Section 100 B (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the Mayor be advised that the reason 
for urgency is that the events of 14 July occurred after the publication of 
the council agenda and that the Mayor be requested to allow an urgent 
motion to be brought before this meeting.

Resolved: That this procedural motion be approved.

24 Motion - Recent Atrocity in Nice, France. 

The following motion was proposed by Councillor Holt and seconded by 
Councillor Ungar:

Eastbourne Borough Council wishes to offer its deepest condolences and 
pays tribute to the people of France following the recent atrocity in Nice.

At this time, the Council reflects upon the ideas of liberté, égalité, and 
fraternité and the importance of promoting tolerance and acceptance 
within our communities. We stand together against attacks which are 
used to divide us and remember that what unites us is far stronger.

This council will do all within its power to ensure Eastbourne remains 
welcoming to all irrespective of racial or national origin, belief, sexual 
orientation, gender identity or disability.

Our thoughts are with those affected by these acts, and we pay tribute to 
those lost.

Resolved: That this motion be approved and that this be conveyed to 
the Mayor of Nice. Further, that a Book of Condolence be arranged.

25 Standards - Appointment of  Independent Persons 

Council considered the report of the Monitoring Officer on the outcome of 
the recent recruitment process for the appointment of independent 
persons. This was carried out by a selection panel comprising Councillors 
Smethers and Swansborough and the Monitoring Officer. 

It was proposed by Councillor Swansborough, seconded by Councillor 
Smethers and: 



4
Council
Wednesday, 20 July 2016

Resolved: (1) That the Selection Panel's chosen candidates, Mr Allen 
Gales and Mr Neal Robinson, be appointed as independent persons for an 
initial period of one year.

(2) That the Council’s Monitoring Officer be granted delegated authority 
to extend the term of office for up to a total of 4 years.

(3) That the remuneration of the independent persons appointed by the 
Council be delegated to the Monitoring Officer.

(4) That the appreciation of the Council be recorded for the valuable 
contribution Mr T Elliott has made to the work of standards across the 
authority during his 8 years of service.  

26 Update on public speaking at Planning Committee and update on 
the planning scheme of delegation. 

This matter was proposed by Councillor Sabri on behalf of the Planning 
Committee and seconded by Councillor Taylor.

Resolved: That the planning committee’s recommendations for 
amendments to be made to the scheme of delegation and council 
procedure rules be approved, subject to these amendments being 
initially in place for a trial period of 6 months.

27 Regulatory services - new and amended policies. 

This matter was proposed by Councillor Wallis on behalf of the Cabinet 
and seconded by Councillor Jenkins. 

Resolved: That the policies and statement as submitted to Cabinet and 
subject to the added changes set out in the report be adopted.

28 'Stronger Together' - Joint transformation programme - 
stakeholder engagement. 

This matter was proposed by Councillor Tester on behalf of the Cabinet 
and seconded by Councillor Smethers. 

Resolved: That the recommendation at paragraph 9.11 of the Cabinet 
minute, for adoption of the shared services employment model with 
Eastbourne Borough Council acting as the host authority, be approved.

29 Employee code of conduct 

This matter was proposed by Councillor Tester on behalf of the Cabinet 
and seconded by Councillor Smethers. 

Resolved:  That the updated code of conduct for employees be 
approved and adopted.

30 Motion - Memorial Benches. 

The following motion was proposed by Councillor Smart and seconded by 
Councillor Taylor:



5
Council

Wednesday, 20 July 2016

We urge the Executive as a matter of urgency to commission the 
refurbishment of all memorial benches that currently detract from the 
appearance of the town and would otherwise continue to deteriorate. 

Councillor Tutt advised the Council on the current programme of repair 
and/or removal of memorial benches which was undertaken in 
partnership with bench donors.

Resolved: (By 15 votes to 8) That this motion be rejected.

31 Minutes of council bodies and items for discussion. 

The minutes of the following council bodies were submitted to this 
meeting:

Planning Committee – 17 May and 21 June 2016  
Conservation Area Advisory Group – 24 May and 12 July 2016  
Cabinet – 25 May and 13 July 2016  
Scrutiny Committee – 6 June 2016  
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 June 2016

The following items for discussion were raised:

1. Planning Committee, 21 June 2016, minute 18 – Beach Huts – 
item raised by Councillor Holt.

2. Planning Committee, 21 June 2016, minute 19 – Devonshire 
Creative Hub – item raised by Councillor Holt.

3. Planning Committee, 21 June 2016, minute 20 – Devonshire Park 
Players Building, Devonshire Park – item raised by Councillor 
Taylor.

4. Audit and Governance Committee, 22 June 2016, minute 5 – Audit 
materiality 2015-2016 – item raised by Councillor Taylor.

Further to Council Procedure Rule 14.3 it was:

Resolved: That the minutes of the above council bodies be accepted.

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm

Councillor Pat Hearn
Mayor, Chairman


